

No. 16-273

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARIO LOYOLA
Counsel of Record
RICHARD M. ESENBERG
JACOB CURTIS
Wisconsin Institute for
Law & Liberty
1139 East Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 727-9455
mario@will-law.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE DEPARTMENT’S INTERPRETATION
OF TITLE IX AND 34 C.F.R. § 106.33 IS
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCIVE OF
STATE GOVERNMENTS.....7

 A. Conditional Federal Funding Programs
 Are Inherently Coercive.....7

 B. Enforcing the Ferg-Cadima Letter Would
 Be a “Gun to the Head” of School Dis-
 tricts.....8

 C. The Ferg-Cadima Letter Violates the Re-
 quirement of Adequate Notice of Condi-
 tions Attached to Federal Funds.....10

II. *AUER* DEFERENCE VIOLATES BOTH
FEDERALISM AND SEPARATION OF
POWERS11

A. Applying *Auer* Deference to Informal Agency Guidance is Incompatible with the Protections States Are Supposed to Be Afforded in the Federal Political Process..... 11

B. Applying *Auer* Deference to the Ferg-Cadima Letter Violates the Prerogatives of Congress.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	6
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Au- thority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	6, 12, 13
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Country School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4 th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NFIB v Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	8, 10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	6, 12, 13
---	-----------

Statutes

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1682	4
20 U.S.C. § 1686	3, 4

Rules

34 C.F.R. § 106.33	3, 5
34 C.F.R. § 106.4	3

Other Authorities

<i>Gloucester County Public Schools FY '17 School Board's Approved Budget: Operating Fund Revenue.</i>	5
Jessica Bulman-Pozen, <i>From Sovereignty and Process to Administration and Politics: The Afterlife of American Federalism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 1920, 1956 (2014)	2, 12
